

NO. 79222-4
Consolidated With No. 79381-6
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLERK
BY
07/11/18 11:17:58
RECORDED IN COURT CLERK

**KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE, a husband and wife and the marital
community composed thereof,**

Respondents,

vs.

**THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation; and THE CITY OF
SEATTLE FIRE DEPARTMENT,**

Petitioners,

and

**JAMES SEWELL, MOLLY DOUCE, JOHN CAMERON and "JOHN DOES" 1-5
in their individual capacities; THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, its subdivisions
and agencies; and the WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,**

Defendants.

**APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Michael Spearman, Judge**

ANSWER OF CITY OF SEATTLE TO IAFF AMICUS BRIEF

Address:

**601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101-1363
(206) 292-4900**

**600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor
Seattle, WA 98104-1858
(206) 684-8200**

**REED McCLURE
By Pamela A. Okano
Attorneys for Petitioners**

**THOMAS A. CARR
Seattle City Attorney
By Marcia M. Nelson
Attorneys for Petitioners**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. RECRUITS ARE NOT “MEMBERS.”	1
B. WORKERS’ COMPENSATION STATUTES MUST PROVIDE IMMUNITY	8
C. LEOFF VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF WASHINGTON’S CONSTITUTION	10
1. LEOFF Cannot Satisfy a Traditional Minimal Scrutiny Analysis.....	11
2. LEOFF Cannot Satisfy an Independent State Analysis	15
D. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	18
II. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</i> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964).....	17
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Campos v. Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 379, 880 P.2d 543 (1994), <i>rev. denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1004 (1995)	16
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Medical Center</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	17
<i>Edgar v. State</i> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979).....	7
<i>Fann v. Smith</i> , 62 Wn. App. 239, 814 P.2d 214 (1991).....	6
<i>Grant County Fire Protection Dist. v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 812, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) (<i>Grant Cy. II</i>)	16, 17, 18
<i>Hildahl v. Bringolf</i> , 101 Wn. App. 634, 5 P.3d 38 (2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1020 (2001)	10
<i>International Association of Fire Fighters Local 3266 v. Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 97 Wn. App. 715, 987 P.2d 115 (1999).....	2
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, <i>as amended</i> , 945 P.2d 1119 (1997).....	9, 12
<i>Paulson v. Pierce County</i> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983).....	15
<i>Philippides v. Bernard</i> , 151 Wn.2d 376, 88 P.3d 939 (2004).....	11
<i>Schrom v. Board for Volunteer Fire Fighters</i> , 153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....	5

<i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 330, 162 P. 546 (1917).....	13, 17
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915).....	8, 13
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	5
<i>Taylor v. City of Redmond</i> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977).....	19

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546, 4 Wash. C.C. 371 (C.C.E.D. Pa 1823).....	17
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135, 71 S. Ct. 153, 95 L. Ed. 152 (1950).....	7
<i>Kaya v. Partington</i> , 681 A.2d 256 (R.I. 1996)	7
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 42 F.3d 297 (5 th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Mountain Timber Co. v. Washington</i> , 243 U.S. 219, 37 S. Ct. 260, 61 L. Ed. 685 (1917).....	13
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379, 57 S. Ct. 578, 81 L. Ed. 703 (1937).....	9, 10

Constitutions

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 2	17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	8
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 12	10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18

Statutes

RCW 4.96.010(1).....	18, 19
RCW ch. 41.26 "Law Enforcement Officers' and Fire Fighters' Retirement System"	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20

RCW 41.26.020	14
RCW 41.26.030	2
RCW 41.26.030(4)(a)	1, 3, 4, 6
RCW 41.26.030(8).....	1
RCW 41.26.270	14, 19
RCW 41.26.281	3, 14, 18, 19, 20
RCW 51.04.010	6
RCW 51.24.020	6

Rules and Regulations

WAC 415-104-225.....	2
WAC 415-104-225(2).....	1, 2, 3, 4
WAC 415-104-225(2)(a)	4

060240.000038/155148
